adjustments, including prior year adjustments, had been made to the consolidated financial statements.
Accordingly, in the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June
2015, the comparative figures for the six months ended 30 June 2014 have been arrived at after making the
appropriate adjustments to the amounts previously reported in the 2014 interim report to correct significant
accounting errors in relation to the Incident.

KAISA GROUP HOLDINGS LTD. Interim Report 201542

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.2 Prior period adjustments

The effects of the prior period adjustments to reflect the findings of the Investigation in relation to the
Incident on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the six months ended 30 June 2014 are set out below.

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

Cost of sales (4,055,930) (576,768) (2) (4,632,698)
Other gains/(losses) – net 18,814 (349,707) (3) (330,893)
Finance income 168,537 (159,028) (1) 9,509
Finance costs (140,012) – (2) (140,012)

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 1,328,655 (1,090,607) 238,048
Non-controlling interests 17,831 5,104 (1) 22,935

1,346,486 (1,085,503) 260,983

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to equity holders of
the Company during the period
(expressed in RMB per share)
– Basic 0.267 0.048
– Diluted 0.246 0.043

Notes:

(1) The profit attributable to non-controlling interests of RMB5,104,000 due to incorrect classification of some of the
Uncovered Borrowings as defined in the Group’s 2014 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified
to profit attributable to equity holders of the Company.

The adjustments also include reversal of imputed interest income on the Uncovered Borrowings which was
previously classified as amount due to non-controlling interests, amounting to RMB159,028,000, which was